SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
                                                                    October 30, 1998

John Shone

Bear Valley Mutual Water Company

101 East Olive Avenue

Redlands, California  92373

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-248
Dear Mr. Shone:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May the Bear Valley Mutual Water Company (“company”) make contributions to candidates if two public agencies own stock in the company? 

2.  What is the maximum amount the company may contribute to candidates for the board of directors of the San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water Company?

3.  If a candidate that the company contributes to is elected, would the candidate be prohibited from participating in governmental decisions affecting the company?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Yes.  Nothing in the Act prohibits the company from making contributions to candidates.  

2.  The Act does not impose a contribution limit by the company to candidates for the board of directors of the San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District. 

3.  Nothing in the Act would prohibit a member of the board of directors of the San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water Company from participating in any decision affecting the company simply because the candidate received a contribution from the company.  (See Analysis below.) 

FACTS
Bear Valley Mutual Water Company is a mutual water company that supplies irrigation water to its stockholders.  The company originated in 1883 by real estate speculators who wished to provide irrigation services to real estate located nearby and owned by speculators.  The company is a nonprofit corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of California, and the board of directors is elected by the stockholders.  Two public agencies, the City of Redlands and the San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District (“district”), own stock in the company.  The City of Redlands owns 57,852 shares and the district owns 21,180 shares.  Currently, there are 250,000 shares outstanding and 189 stockholders.   You stated that neither public agency holds a controlling interest in the company, and that even when you consider their holdings together, they do not hold a controlling interest in the company.  According to you, the company is not treated as a public entity by other statutes.

The board of directors is considering making a campaign contribution to some of the candidates for election to the board of directors of the district.  The board of directors of the district is elected directly by a vote of the people.
ANALYSIS
Question #1
Section 85300 prohibits any public official from expending and any candidate from accepting public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.  Public official means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a local government agency.  In certain instances, we have determined that a nonprofit corporation is a local government agency.  (In re Siegel (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62.)  For guidance, the Siegel opinion suggested four factors to be used in determining whether a nonprofit corporation is a local government agency.  It should be noted, however, that the Siegel factors
 are not intended to be a definitive litmus test for determining whether an entity is public for purposes of the Act, and ultimately, the final determination is made on a case-by-case basis.  (In re Vonk (1981) 6 FPPC Ops. 1.) 

The first factor is not met since the impetus for the formation of the company did not originate with a government agency.  The second factor is arguable since the company receives an assessment from its stockholders in proportion to the amount of stock held and one public entity owns approximately one-fifth of the company and another public entity owns approximately one-tenth of the property.  However, unlike in Siegel, supra at pp. 65-66, there are no other financial commitments between either public entity and the company, and the company receives the majority of its funds from private sources.  Also, either public entity could relieve itself of its obligation if it sells its shares in the company.  Therefore, we conclude that this factor is not met consistent with In re Leach (1978) 4 FPPC Ops 48.  The third factor is squarely met.  (Siegel, supra at p. 66.)   The last factor, according to you, is not met since you stated that you are not treated like a public agency by other statutory provisions.
 

Weighing the above factors, we determine that the company is not a local government agency for purposes of the Act.  Therefore, the company
 may make contributions to candidates for the board of directors of the San Bernardino Municipal Water District.

Question #2
Currently, the Act does not limit the amount of contributions that can be made to any candidate for the board of supervisors of the San Bernardino Municipal Water District.  Local contribution limits may be in place.  Assuming no local contribution limits, if the company made more than $10,000 in contributions to candidates and committees in a calendar year, the company would become a “major donor” committee and incur reporting duties.  If this becomes the case, you should consult the Technical Assistance Division for information regarding your reporting obligations.  Please note that Proposition 208, which is currently enjoined, did include contribution limits to candidates for local elective offices.

Question #3
Section 84308 was added to the Act in 1983 to deal specifically with campaign contributions and governmental decisionmaking made by those who received contributions.  It does this in three ways.  First, the law prohibits solicitation or receipt of campaign contributions by certain officials from parties, participants or their agents in proceedings involving licenses, permits or other entitlements for use.  Second, the law requires an official’s disqualification in such proceedings if the official has received campaign contributions of more than $250 from a party or participant within the 12 months preceding the decision.  Third, it requires the disclosure of campaign contributions.

However, certain government agencies are exempt from Section 84308, including local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by voters.  Since the board of directors of the San Bernardino Municipal Water District is elected directly by the voters, Section 84308 does not apply to contributions made from the company to candidates for the board of directors of the district.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The four factors are:


1.  Whether the impetus for the formation of the corporation originated with a government agency;


2.  Whether it is substantially funded by, or its primary source of funds is a government entity;


3.  Whether one or more of the principal purposes for which the corporation is formed is to provide services or undertake obligations which public agencies are legally authorized to perform and which public agencies have traditionally performed; and 


4.  Whether the corporation is treated as a public entity by other statutory provisions.


�  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


�   Since you are not requesting advice on behalf of the City of Redlands or the San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District, we are not addressing whether either of those two entities is violating Section 85300 when either makes a stock assessment in the company, if the company makes contributions to candidates.  However, I have enclosed the Sheeks Advice Letter, No. A-90-026, for guidance.  In addition, please note that the Commission is planning to consider a regulation interpreting Section 85300 in November.





